## **RESOLUTION NO.** 43-1/CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE 174 DAY OF October, 2011.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STAFF TO SUBMIT APPLICATIONS FOR FEDERAL SAFETEA-LU FUNDS THROUGH THE MIAMI VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission (MVRPC) has solicited local government entities to submit new transportation projects for funding consideration in the SFY 2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP); and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has committed to a timely project development schedule; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has committed the necessary resources to support the local cost portion of the projects; and

WHEREAS, the following list of projects will be submitted to MVRPC, shown in order of the City of Centerville's priority from number 1 to 2.

- 1. I-675/Wilmington Pike Interchange Phase 1
- 2. Centerville Gateway Enhancement Project Phase 2

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section I.</u> That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to submit applications to MVRPC as set forth above.

<u>Section II.</u> That the City is addressing the MVRPC Regional Complete Streets Policy by requesting the following exception for the I-675/Wilmington Pike Interchange Phase 1 Project: "Where the street or road is already adequately designed to accommodate all users, and thus is complete without further enhancements."

Section III. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED THIS 17th day of October, 2011.

<u>C Mas Kipe</u> Mayor of the City of Centerville,

Ohio

ATTEST:

James Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 43-11, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 17th day of October, 2011.

Debra a James Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney